Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Taylor & Sons Limited 00067032
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cardiff 277 of 2009
Distnct Registry
(full name of court)
{a) Insert full [We (a)
name(s) and Alistar Gareth Wardell and Nigel Mormson of Grant Thernton UK LLP, 11/13 Penhill

Road, Cardiff CF11 QUP
address(es) of

administrator(s)

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b) Insert date () 9 Apri 2009 (b) 19 August 2011
Slgned /./' bl-———-
# Joint Administrator
Dated 23/ &/ ),
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact C/O Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11/13 Penhili Road, Cardiff, CF11 SUP

information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the

form
The contact information that you give Tel/Fax
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

_— _
Registrar of Companies at -
\\ e | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
* AGOFKOOM® —
46
AZ2

26/08/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




@ Grant Thornton

IR

12

13

14

15

Qur Ref AGW/SJH/ALW/T00183/7

To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorgamsation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
11-13 Penhill Road
Cardiéf CF11 SUP

T-+44 (0)29 2023 5594
19 August 2011 F +44 (0)29 2066 7498

www grant-thornton co uk

Dear Sirs

Taylor & Sons Limited - In Administration (the Company)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cardiff District Registry Number
277 of 2009

INTRODUCTION

Following the appointment of Nigel Morrison and myself as joint admunistrators of the
Company by directors on 9 Aprl 2009, I now report on the progress of the adminstration
since my report dated 17 May 2011 to date

In order to allow nme for the Company's property and other assets to be realised, the
admimistrators’ terms of office have been extended twice as follows

¢ Furstly, secured and preferental creditors consented to an extension for six months to

8 October 2010, 1 accordance wath paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency
Act 1986

e Secondly, a Court Order was obtamed extending the peniod of the admuinustration for a
further 12 months to 8 October 2011 1n accordance with paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

I have now instructed my solicitors, Bond Pearce LLP (Bond Pearce) to apply to Court again
1n accordance with paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 to seek a
further extenston of 12 months 1n order to allow ume for the Company's remaining assets
(referred to in paragraphs 3 3 and 3 6) to be realised

I enclose wth this report Form 2 24B together with an account of my receipts and payments

for the peniod ended 19 August 2011 (Appendix ) in accordance wath Rule 247 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
funcuons of the adminustrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Charisred Accoundants

Member frm withn Grant Thomion tntamatonal Lid

Grant Thasnlon UK. LLP 15 a kmiled Nabfity partnershep regestsred n England and Wales No OC307742 Regrstered office Granl Thomion Housa Metion Street, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
A st of members &5 avalable from our regislered office

Gaad Thornion UK LLP i3 authonsed and regetatad by the Finanizal Senices Authorty for ivesiment busnass.

A st of parsonnel permetied by Grant Thomion 3 accepl app % nsolvency pr and of thea 1 g bodkes may b mspecied at lhe above addrass.




21

31

32
33
34

‘ 35

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Company's statutory details are as follows

registered number 67032

registered office c¢/o Grant Thomton UK LLP
11-13 Penhill Road
Carduff
CF11 9UP

former trading addresses Regent Street
Bntton Ferry
Neath
SA11 2JA

5/6 Curran Road
Cardiff
CF10 5DF

Canal Parade
Carduff
CF10 5H}

PROGRESS REPORT

The strategy for the realisation of the Company's assets was detatled in my proposals to
creditors dated 2 June 2009

Receipts and payments since my last report are detalled in the attached recetpts and payments
account, Appendix I

Book debts
Since my previous report, I have realised £32,489 There remains one debt of £16,400 to
tealise

Claim against Companies House
In my report of 3 November 2010, I advised creditors in detail of a potential claim that the
Company has agamst Compantes House and my proposed assignment of this claim to a thurd

party

This claim has now been assigned, which 1if successful may allow some future recovery for the
secured creditor It is unlikely that 1t wall generate any funds for unsecured creditors in view

Page 2




36

41

43

44

45

51

52

of the estimated shortfall due to Lloyds TSB Plc (the Bank) of £3 7mullion

Miscellaneous debts
Following the sale of the property in Brton Ferry, there remains a balance of rent due from

the tenant The balance 15 subject to a reconciliation of debt collecuon due to the tenant
whach will be agreed shortly

LIABILITIES AND OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditors
Total distributions to secured creditors are as follows

£

The Bank 1,966,165
Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited (LTSBCE) 612,227
Duncan & Barbata Taylor 0
2,578,392

LTSBCF has been repaid in full The other secured creditors, including the Bank, will incur
substanual shortfalls on thetr loans

Preferential creditors
Preferental claims have now been paid 1n full

Prescribed part
As one of the Bank's debentures pre-dates 15 September 2003, there 1s no prescribed part of
floating charge assets to be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors under Section

176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Unsecured creditors
There will be no funds available for a distribution to unsecured creditors

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

As there will be no funds available for unsecured creditors and preferental creditors have
been paid 1 full, Rule 2 106(5A) to the Insolvency Rules provides that the joint
admunistrators' remuneration 1s to be approved by secured creditors The joint administrators’
remuneration to date has been approved by the secured creditors

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9), I attach as Appendix IT a
summary of my ume costs to 8 August 2011 by grade of staff and type of work Total ume
costs amount to £616,382 representing 2,493 hours at an average of £247 per hour
Disbursements to 8 August 2011 amount to £7,059 Remuneration of £405,000 and
disbursements of £7,059 have been drawn to date

Page 3




53  Detals of any matters which have had a sigmficant impact on the time costs are included in
the appendix, together with disbursements charged during the period under review

6 END OF THE ADMINISTRATION

61  Subject to the realisation of the book and miscellaneous debts due to the Company, I shall
distnbute remaining funds to the Bank I shall then file Form 2 35B wth the Regtstrar of
Compantes in order to move the Company from admimstranen to dissolution

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Taylor & Sons Limited

/_.—(/_..——-—

Alistarr Wardell
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Taylor & Sons Limited are being managed by Alistair
Wardell and Nigel Morrison, appointed joint administrators on 9 Aprit 2009

Page 4




Tayler & Sons Lumited
{In Adminustration)

Recerpts and pay for 1he penod
from 9 Aprid 200% to 19 Angust 2011

RECEIPTS

Treehold land and property
Stock and work n progress
Conracts

Goodwall

Phlant and machnery

Book debs

Wages recharged to Cyrus
Rent recen ed from Cyrus
VAT bad debr relsef cbom
Here purchase surplus
Miscellaneous refunds
Sales

Frxed charge VAT payable
Floanng charge VAT payable

PAYMENTS

Dhrect expenses

Rates

Heat & light

Travel

Telephone

Professioral Fees
Reparrs & Manterance
Property Expenses
PAYE/NI

Ner wages

Sunudry trading expenses
Legal Fees

Agenits fees

Insurance

Bank charges

Fixed charge holder
Factor's mterest
Preparatnon of satement of affairs
Adrmanistrators fees
Adrmamstrators' expenses
Prinung and postage of creditor reports
D't collecton fees
Factonng termmanon fee
Stavonery and postage
Statutory ads ernsing
Preferental credstors - dividend of 100p mn the £
Repayment of factors
Floatng charge holder
FloaungVAT recenvable
Fixed Ch Vat Recenvable
VAT controt account
Trade creditors

Balance o hand

Appendix 1
Statement of affars 94.200% to 8 10,2010 9102010 t0 842011 942011 w 1982011 Total
£ £ £ £ £
5,500,000 00 40 000 00 123000000 a0 1 670 000 00
600 D00 00 60,194 00 000 000 60 19300
000 100 000 000 100

oo 300 000 000 300
750000 00 308 6N 75 (1] 9] 000 30869175
1,304 000 00 138737252 000 3248878 1419 861 30
000 113586 ooo 000 1,135 86

000 51000 00 30000 00 000 81000 00

000 71831 31 000 000 7183131

000 397870 000 o000 397870

000 1,268 03 560572 98 04 6,972 69

000 10013204 Q00 000 10013204

000 66 000 00 215,250 00 000 281,250 00

000 $0442.20 000 000 40442 20
8,150,000 00 2,532,050 41 1,480,855 72 32,587 72 4,045,493 85
797 89 oo 000 797 89

336101 000 000 336101

22,061 26 2,359 39 ooo 2442065

T8N 000 ooo 78191

4973 06 8339 oo 5806 97

3,900 00 000 000 3 900 00

832898 000 ¢00 8,328 98

240775 000 000 240775

51,881 36 1287412 000 64,755 48

139512.51 9501 65 000 14014 16

+082 82 000 000 108282

9017325 15,032.68 4350 102,350 43

4298521 23,200 00 56057 6674578

22,456 04 000 ooo 22,456 04

185524 384 8D 12251 236255

345 000 00 1159 838 20 ooo 1704 838 20

104 97 000 000 104 97

19,421 57 000 ooo 1942157

305 000 00 00 100 000 00 305 000 00

662896 900 42081 705877

1,07236 000 102175 209411

13928 81 ¢ 00 14,566 54 28,495 35

139,281 37 000 000 139,281 37

114 912.96 000 914 10

24185 000 000 24185

15992121 1757 14 000 161 678 35

47294608 000 000 47294608

261,327 08 000 000 26132708

7861912 1,696 19 000 80,315 31

335820 561271 ooo 89709t

30,364 11 210,421 16 23 065 53 263 850 80

10568 45 00 000 10,568 45

2,447,343 57 1,444,424 91 140,111 21 4,031,879 69

84,706 84 36,430 81 -107,523 4% 13,614 16

2,532,050 41 1,480,855 72 32,587 72 4,045,493 85




{(1odas snoraord wous paarsour pueF) £2 g60°L T AP 01 prnnum €23} SIUOWRANGSIP (DG T,
LLBSO L F MEp 01 pIPq SIUAWARINGND [E10],
$3163 PIPUALIIOI3T VY7 JO SITLLT] SWIOISTY) PUE NUAATY WH frs A[durod yomya salel prepuess ie padreys st a8eapyy 1503 1u padreys a1e sasuadxs 19yp0d jo inp

AUIIISINGSHT

091 0si st §€l Asnspasy,
4 ort pirdd 1 13D duniy
118 gl g1 148 Granaag
11 (1143 <€l L4} 1 3mEDSIILpY|
GBI [174] a91 1 | T IOIENS UL
[t} 1174 6l 81 | 10135
0Ze 1154 €0¢ £61 £ Touag
097 [1yd [{vA firaA ftrucpy Jurissey,
00t SHT €LT 092 1advuepy
S8t g9t 17 [y 1012231(] IFEIUSIY
pral q04 €RE €9¢ g
st¥ b4 153 061 13ULr ]

/LA ot/L/1 60/L/1 | 80/L/Y

W W ﬂ Hﬂ Apessy

S]ojjQ) St 2T L1/L/E PUP Q1/L/1 60/ 441 8D/ L/ 1 Buiduawwiod 1ea a1 105 s39ed 4no ailseys Lunoy =, w3y Ay,

10 S1011pPaId 01 J[QE{ILAE SPEW 23¢ 531ET In0-aF1eyd AINOY S JO S[TEII(T  I[NPAYDS 2AOQT YL UD UMOYS SE “opesd oy o3 anendordde sarea AInoy e no padreys oxe jyus pue spuized [y

<1803 IR,

SAIZITOd AYIAODTY LNIWASHNESIA ANV ONIDUVHI £T1 3N NOLNYOILL INVHD 40 NOLLYNV TdXI

poo‘sor F (oun 1) s1ep o pig 9395 (10,

T LT “3 781919 NS 65€°PL fz9 1§ fsr g0z 159 91¢'08t 9L 906 41 L2E 58 yt'4IE 11 196 £5'2€ _8 19218 ?h 011 [e10.1)

[£0 05T 0ZF 9L 00 8Z1 1 90T 05 £L6 S 0L 8T 21 91€ OtF 65 00 881 0§ 99¢ LEL'E) »@m £ Jwpey)

fp iz © s Rz HEE'LL S0 £L 1¢ 90T 00 BLL'FS 67 652 56 LHT " fog tzo'esL _cm 68% G0 1LE 05708'21 05 1 SLIFY JO BOTUIEIY

S LTT 00 56C 5 661 06 € SIE 00 G1€ Wo_ suonedusaauy

|

- ” - i pouad smmyy

| (74334 Jos soc sct 62 615 oo 61 7 00 £61 61 g BZ1 Jur voz 05 069'05 2 LLT jor ors 00 995 8BS 00 121 9 00 560 1 00 © SIONPIIY

UIUUELL |

_a x4 51 69LTLL o1 €92 by 9t <o 19¢ 12 21 bRL 5z $0T 1 620 §9 L9 158 6T L€ 901 £9 19112 90 THE 09 929 €1 9L 5¢ Py unnEnswpy|

T PR SiEy - ] Bl

LI A i | fry Say 1Y 1] [y Bay  1F 95t fapy My ¥ il Gapp Hay Y aTT

feio] HOITIEIUIY QAR [ 1feuryy d2u)rg pAPpUrg

11 xipuaddy

1102 1nEny § 016607 (4dy 6
SISATVYNY LS00 HWIL 6 dIS

uonwEATUIWPY U] - pajtwr] suog g 1ojie ]




